Docket No. 50-285

Mr. W. Gary Gates Division Manager - Nuclear Operations Omaha Public Power District 444 South 16th Street Mall Mail Stop 8E/EP4 Omaha, Nebraska 68102-2247

Dear Mr. Gates:

SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENTAL SAFETY EVALUATION - STATION BLACKOUT RULE FORT CALHOUN STATION, UNIT 1 (TAC NO. M68547)

The IRC's Safety Evaluation (SE) of your initial responses to the Station Blacwout Rule (SBO), 10 CFR 50.63, was transmitted to you by letter dated November 1, 1991. The NRC found your proposed method of coping with an SBO acceptable, subject to the satisfactory implementation of eight recommendations itemized in the SE. You responded by letter dated December 11, 1991, to the Document Control Desk, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. OPPD staff also held a teleconference with NRC staff on November 26, 1991.

We have reviewed your confirmations and commitments and find them acceptable. In your December 11, 1991, letter, you committed to implement the staff's recomendations by November 1993. The NRC staff's Supplemental Safety Evaluation is enclosed.

Sincerely,

Original signed by: David L. Wigginton, Senior Project Manager Project Directorate IV-1 Division of Reactor Projects III/IV/V

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure: Supplemental Safety Evaluation

cc w/enclosure: See next page

DISTRIBUTION: Docket File BBoger PNoonan ABBeach

204230228 92 DR ADDCK 05 NRC & Local PDRs MVirgilio SBloom CThomas PD4-1 Reading JLarkins DWigginton ACRS (10) PD4-1 p/f OGC FRosa

070	LA:PD4-1	PE:PD4-1	PM (PQ4-)	D:PD4-1
NAME	PNoonan	SBloon	DWigginton	JUGAKINS
DATE	M/8/92	4/10/92	4/13/92	4115 192

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY Document Name: FC68547.1tr

0285



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20665

April 13, 1992

Docket No. 50-285

Mr. W. Gary Gates Division Manager - Nuclear Operations Omaha Public Power District 444 South 16th Street Mall Mail Stop 8E/EP4 Omaha, Nebraska 68102-2247

Dear Mr. Gates:

SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENTAL SAFETY EVALUATION - STATION BLACKOUT RULE FORT CALHOUN STATION, UNIT 1 (TAC NO. M68547)

The NRC's Safety Evaluation (SE) of your initial responses to the Station Blackout Rule (SBO), 10 CFR 50.63, was transmitted to you by letter dated November 1, 1991. The NRC found your proposed method of coping with an SBO acceptable, subject to the satisfactory implementation of eight recommendations itemized in the SE. You responded by letter dated December 11, 1991, to the Document Control Desk, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. OPPD staff also held a teleconference with NRC staff on November 26, 1991.

We have reviewed your confirmations and commitments and find them acceptable. In your December 11, 1991, letter, you committed to implement the staff's recomendations by November 1993. The NRC staff's Supplemental Safety Evaluation is enclosed.

Sincerely,

Offinjuta

David L. Wigginton, Senior Project Manager Project Directorate IV-1 Division of Reactor Projects III/IV/V Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure: Supplemental Safety Evaluation

cc w/enclosure: See next page Mr. W. Gary Gates Omaha Public Power District

Fort Calhoun Station, Unit No. 1

CCI

Harry H. Voigt, Esg. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae 1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20009-5728

Mr. Jack Jensen, Chairman Washington County Board of Supervisors Blair, Nebraska 68008

Mr. Raymond P. Mullikin, Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Post Office Box 309 Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023

Mr. Charles B. Brinkman, Manager Washington Nuclear Operations Combustion Engineering, Inc. 12300 Twinbrook Parkway, Suite 330 Rockville, MD 20852

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, Texas 76011

Harold Borchert, Director Division of Radiological Health Nebraska Department of Health 301 Centennial Mall, South Post Office Box 95007 Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

Mr. T. L. Patterson, Manager Fort Calhoun Station Post Office Box 399 Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023